20250710000207590
07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM

MORTAMEN 1/8

This Document Prepared By:

CARLA DUGGER
CENLAR FSB
425 PHILLIPS BLVD.

EWING, NJ 08618
855-839-6253

When Recorded Mail To;
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002

4795 REGENT BLVD
IRVING, TX 75063

Source of Title: INSTRUMENT NO. 20201229000595700

Tax/Parcel #: 237260014071000
[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $246,806.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4023825140
Unpaid Principal Amount: $226,108.92 Loan No: 0143641942

New Principal Amount: $247,726.93

New Money (Cap): $4,638.37

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 27TH day ot MAY, 2025, between

CHELS EA NICOLE ALVIS, AN UNMARRIED PERSON (“Borrower”), whose address i1s 337 SHELBY
FARMS LANE, ALABASTER, AL 35007 and RENASANT BANK (“Lender’”), whose addressis 2001
PARK PLACE NORTH SUIT, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203,amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated DECEMBER 28,2020 and recorded on
DECEMBER 29,2020 in INSTRUMENT NO. 20201229000595710, ofthe OFFICIAL Records of
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA, and(2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security

Instrument, which covers thereal and personal property descnbed in the Secunty Instrument and defined
therein as the “Property”, located at,

337SHELBY FARMS LANE ALABASTER, ALABAMA 35007
(Property Address)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 05202025 _87 1o a1 TMEEREIAMNE 15641042
Page 1



20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 2/8

the real property described being set forth as follows:

Legal Description: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Secunty Instrument):

1) Asof JUNE 1,2025,the amount payable under the Note and the Secunity Instrument (the "New Principal
Balance") is U.S. $247,726.93, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any

interest and other amounts capitalized.

2) $16,144.13 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deterred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The new Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Beanng Prnincipal Balance” and this

amount i1s $231,582.80. Interest will be charged on the Interest Beaning Principal Balance at a yearly rate
0f3.1250% from JUNE 1, 2025. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $845.80 beginning on the 1ST day of JULY, 2025. Borrower will continue to make monthly
payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Secunty Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. The new Matunty Date will be JUNE 1,

2065.

3) Bormower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Secunty Instrument by the earliest of: (1) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (i1) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Beaning Principal Balance, or (1) the new
Matunty Date.

4) By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any pnior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items 1s hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of

the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

5) Borrower will payto Lender on the day payments are due underthe Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and otheritems which can attain prionty over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
msurance premiums, 1f any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lenderrequires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obhgation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Anysuch waiver may only be in wnting. In theeventof such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 05202025 87 so aax [ THTIEINMAHI. 14361042
Page 2



6)

20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 3/8

evidencing such payment within suchtime penod as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenantand agreement™ is used in the Loan

Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its nghts underthe Loan Documents

and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,

and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (‘RESPA™), and (b) not to

exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or

otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall notcharge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzng
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in wnting or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall notbe required to pay Borrower any
interest or camings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds

as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency m accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower 1s not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior wntten
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Secunty Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide

a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitted by the Secunty Instrument without

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 0520202587 o aar [HEEAHDRNEIE o 1 4360100

Page 3



20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 4/8

further notice or demand on Bomrower.

7) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Secunty
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, msurance premums, assessments,escrowitems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower 1s

obligated to make under the Secunity Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a)

(b)

all terms and provisions of the Note and Secunty Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or otherinstrument or document that is

athxed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

8) Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

()

()

All the nghts and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Secunity Instrument

relating to default in the making of payments underthe Secunty Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agrecments, stipulations, and conditions m the Note and Securnty Instrument shall
be and remain 1n full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Secunty Instrument shall be diminished or released

by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's nghts under or remedies on the Note and Secunty Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies anse thereunderor by operation of law. Also, all nghts of recourse to which Lender 1s

presently entitled agamnstany property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Secunty Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood orconstrued to be a satisfaction or release in
whole orin part of the Note and Secunty Instrument.

All costs and expenses mcurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attomey's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Secunty Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted

by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns ofthe
Borrower.

Borrower authornizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
mncluding, but not hmited to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (11) Social Security
Number, (1) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accountbalances and activity,
mcluding information aboutany modification or foreclosure relicf programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower 1n obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3175) 0520202587 30 s [WGHICIAENRIAN N 1 4361042

Page 4



20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 5/8

otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes ofthis section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any

Insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower 1s obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the tnal period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any

telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [

LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 05202025_87 JD A4l IHWIWHIHNHWIIN IIIIWMWIH\ ﬁl‘ [m0143 641942
Page 5



20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 6/8

mw@%m > epecuted this Agreement.

Bormower: CHELS EA NICO
[Space Below This Lme for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Statwg}'m éoumy )

I, a Notary Public, hereby certify that CHELS EA NICOLE ALVIS, AN UNMARRIED PERSON whose
name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me

on this day that, being informed ofthe contents ofthe conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntanly
on the day the same bears date.

(Given under my hand this \?) day of -. 5! }! \'Q_ ,20 7% .

This notarnialact involved the use of communication technology.
¢ // -
KA 1 &

Notary Public (signature)

Notary Printed Name _lem!ﬂe C’?Ol
My commission expires: OHZZ | /zq ,--'EE-G-A}:,Z,“-.

/

/

wnleli-N

Ny
oy -
--------

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 05202025 87 D A4l mENnEAREIMII 2601040
Page 6



20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 7/8

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

RENASANT BANK

)30 s

Date

% Sarah Henry

Vice President Document Execution -
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

il

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF M )ss

| CERTIFY that on this_ SO  day of \ ngp: 20 2’/{, Sarah Henry

personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that this person (or if more than one, each person):

(a) Was the makerofthe attachedinstrument;

~ (b) Wa§ authorizedtoand did executethisinstrument as
Vice President Document Execution ¢ the company, the entity named in this

Instrument; and,

(c) Executedthisinstrumentasthe act of the entity namedinthisinstrument

Signed and swormn to before me on &ﬂe/ ,30 ,20%

Nota ublic

Kimberly D Jeannette

Printed Name:

My commission expires: f"’ 7 i 96 96/

LOANMODIFICATTIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 05202025_87 JD A4l MIIIHWNIIUIWNI W““N|0143641942
Page 7




20250710000207590 07/10/2025 08:16:11 AM MORTAMEN 8/8

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CHELSEA NICOLE ALVIS, AN UNMARRIED PERSON
LOAN NUMBER: 0143641942

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF ALABASTER,
COUNTY OF SHELBY, STATE OF ALABAMA, and described as follows:

LOT 71, ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED PLAT OF SHELBY FARMS

SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 46, PAGE 5, IN THE PROBATE
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 337 SHELBY FARMS LANE, ALABASTER, ALABAMA 35007

Filed and Recorded
N o Official Public Records

é\f' /T_ﬁf#_ Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
P /,/ e Clerk
¥ ,1’ " " Shelby County, AL
K}-’—EJ’ / 07/10/2028 08:16:11 AM

LR $414.70 BRITTANI

" 20250710000207590 O-M—-—— S 37(
LOANMODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 05202023_&7 o s WDCENEN R Ro 1 4360100

Page 8



